

NOS. 09-1454 AND 09-1478

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOB CAMRETA,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, PERSONALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND FOR
S.G., S.G., A MINOR, AND K.G., A MINOR,

Respondent.

JAMES ALFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, PERSONALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND FOR
S.G., A MINOR, AND K.G., A MINOR,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL AND
THE AMERICAN COALITION FOR FATHERS AND
CHILDREN AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

GARY S. MCCALED
BRIAN W. RAUM
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

DEBBIE MAKEN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
7924 Cranes Pointe Way
West Palm Beach, FL 33412
(561) 685-4505

DAVID AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street, N.W., Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
animocks@telladf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Family Research Council and
American Coalition for Fathers and Children*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 1

I. PARENTS HAVE A FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTY INTEREST IN THE CUSTODY, CARE, CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT OF THEIR CHILDREN UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 2

II. PARENTS DO NOT FORFEIT THEIR FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTY INTERESTS BY ENROLLING THEIR CHILDREN IN PUBLIC SCHOOL..... 10

III. THE NONCONSENSUAL INTERROGATION OF THE CHILD VIOLATED THE PARENTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY, RIGHT TO DIRECT THE EDUCATION OF THE CHILD, AND RIGHT TO DETERMINE FAMILIAL ASSOCIATION. 14

IV. PARENTS’ FUNDAMENTAL INTEREST IN THEIR CHILD SUPERSEDES THE LIMITED INTEREST OF THE STATE. 17

V. THE PROCESS DUE PARENTS AT THE INVESTIGATIVE STAGE..... 23

 1. *Private Interests of Families* 23

 2. *The State’s Interest*..... 24

3. <i>The Unlimited License Sought by the State to Interview Children without Parental Consent or Management Risks Harming the Child</i>	25
4. <i>Depriving Parents of their Fundamental Liberty Interest in Consenting to, Participating in, or Terminating Child Interviews Invites Risk of Producing Inaccuracies in Fact-Finding</i>	27
5. <i>The Risk of Error in Unchecked Investigatory Practices is Deterred by Safeguarding the Parental Liberty Interests in the Investigative Phase</i>	28
6. <i>The Government's Limited Interest in Children is not being Hampered, but Advanced, by Securing Parental Consent or a Warrant</i>	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	31
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999)	15, 24, 25, 29, 30, 32, 36
<i>Darryl H. v. Coler</i> , 801 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1986).....	13, 16, 28
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F. 3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)	12, 13, 15, 16, 22, 26, 29, 33, 36, 37
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 336 F. 3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003)	12, 13, 14, 30, 36
<i>Edwards v. Rees</i> , 883 F. 2d 882 (10th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	13
<i>Franz v. Lytle</i> , 997 F. 2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993).....	13, 21, 26, 29
<i>Good v. Dauphin County Social Services</i> , 891 F. 2d 1087 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	21

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	32
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	20
<i>Jones v. Hunt</i> , 410 F. 3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Servs. of Durham Cty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	23
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	3, 4, 10, 19, 26, 31
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	28
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	2, 8, 15, 23, 31, 32
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	2, 6
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	10, 11, 12, 14

<i>Olmstead v. U.S.</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	35
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	2, 6, 7, 17, 18, 19, 23, 32
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	3, 4, 11, 19, 26
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Roe v. Texas Dept. of Protective and Reg. Servs.</i> , 299 F. 3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13, 31
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	2, 7, 8, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	23
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	7
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	5, 6, 19, 20, 23, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F. 3d 581 (2nd Cir. 1999)	12, 23, 29, 33, 34, 36

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 11, 12, 35

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000)
..... 2, 9, 10, 13, 16, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27

*Van Emrik v. Chemung County
Dept. of Social Services*,
911 F. 2d 863 (2nd Cir. 1990)..... 29

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... 10, 11

Wallis v. Spencer,
202 F. 3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999)
..... 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 5, 10, 19, 26

State Cases:

Kazery v. State,
995 So. 2d 827 (Miss. 2008)..... 37

Weis v. State,
800 N.E.2d 209 (Ind. App. 2003)..... 37

Statutes:

Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.020 16

Other Authorities:

- Barbara Shulman, *The Supreme Court's Mandate for Proof Beyond a Preponderance of the Evidence in Terminating Parental Rights*, 73 J. Crim. & Criminology 1595 (Winter 1982)18, 19
- Candra Bullock, Comment: *Low-Income Parents Victimized by Child Protective Services*, 11 Am. U.J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 1023 (2003)21
- Doriane Lambert Coleman, *Storming the Castle: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment*, 47 William & Mary L. Rev. 413 (2005) 14, 25, 29, 33
- Martin Guggenheim, What's Wrong with Children's Rights (Harvard University Press 2005)18, 19
- Paul Chill, *Burden of Proof Begone: The Pernicious Effect of Emergency Removal in Child Protective Proceedings*, 42 Fam. Ct. Rev. 540 (2004)24
- Vivek S. Sankaran, *Parens Patriae Run Amuck: The Child Welfare System's Disregard for the Rights of Non-Offending Parents*, 82 Temple Law Review 55 (Spring 2009).....19, 33
